

ORDER BELOW EXH.-100

The application is for permission to renew the passport of accused No.4. The accused is facing the trial for the offences under sections 363, 364-A, 387, 341, 342, 323, 324 r/w. Section 34 of the IPC. It is matter of record that for last several years the accused enjoyed his passport. Last time it was renewed till 22.02.2025. The accused is working with Tech-Mahindra and is having qualification as B. Com. Except the present case, no other case is pending against the applicant.

02. It is undisputed that for renewal of a passport, a permission from the court is not necessary. The passport authorities can proceed to renew the passport in accordance with law but, without asking for a court permission. In view of the above observations, application Exh.100 is hereby disposed of.

(Dictated and pronounced in open court.)

Date : 26/05/2025

(A. L. Tikle)
Addl. Sessions Judge, Pune.

... 2 ...

Sessions Case No.688/2015
State Vs. Virendra Rajshekhar Birajdar & Ors
CNR No.-MHPU01-012914-2015

C E R T I F I C A T E

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file judgment are same word for word as per original Judgment.

Name of steno	:	S. Y. Shaikh, Stenographer (Grade-I)
Name of the Court	:	Shri. A. L. Tikle Additional Sessions Judge, Pune
Date of Order	:	26/05/2025
Order signed by P.O. on	:	26/05/2025
Order uploaded on	:	27/05/2025